
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Monday, 10 December 2018

Committee: 
South Planning Committee

Date: Tuesday, 18 December 2018
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee
David Evans (Chairman)
David Turner (Vice Chairman)
Andy Boddington
Gwilym Butler
Simon Harris
Nigel Hartin
Richard Huffer
Madge Shineton
Robert Tindall
Michael Wood
Tina Woodward

Jonny Keeley
Heather Kidd
Christian Lea
Elliott Lynch
Cecilia Motley
William Parr
Vivienne Parry
Kevin Turley
Leslie Winwood

Your Committee Officer is: 

Linda Jeavons  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257716
Email:  linda.jeavons@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence 

To receive any apologies for absence.

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the South Planning Committee meeting held on 20 November 
2018.

Contact Linda Jeavons (01743) 257716.

3 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been given in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is no later than 24 
hours prior to the commencement of the meeting.

4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

5 Proposed Affordable Dwelling North Of Jays Farm, Hope Bagot, Shropshire 
(18/02384/FUL) (Pages 9 - 30)

Erection of affordable dwelling and installation of septic tank (revised scheme).

6 Land To The South East Of Hemford, Bromlow, Minsterley, Shropshire 
(18/03312/OUT) (Pages 31 - 42)

Outline application for the erection of a single dwelling (to include access).

7 Royal Oak, Alveley, Bridgnorth, Shropshire, WV15 6LL (18/03476/FUL) (Pages 43 - 
60)

Application under Section 73A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the 
erection of toilet block, shower block and change of use to glamping and touring caravan 
site.

8 Barn South West Of The Grove, Ashford Bowdler, Shropshire (18/03585/FUL) 
(Pages 61 - 86)

Conversion and extension to redundant agricultural building to form one dwelling and 
garage; change of use of agricultural land to form domestic curtilage; formation of 
vehicular access, and; installation of package treatment plant.

9 Barn South West Of The Grove, Ashford Bowdler, Shropshire (18/03586/LBC) 
(Pages 87 - 102)

Conversion and extension to redundant agricultural building to form one dwelling and 
garage; change of use of agricultural land to form domestic curtilage; formation of 
vehicular access, and; installation of package treatment plant.



10 Spicers Hall Caravan Park, Spicers Hall Farm, Digbeth Lane. Claverley. 
Wolverhampton (18/04206/FUL) (Pages 103 - 114)

Application to position 1 metre high lighting bollards at 30 metre intervals along approved 
widened access track and passing places.

11 Garages North Of Mynd View, Craven Arms, Shropshire (18/04776/FUL) (Pages 115 - 
124)

Erection of a detached, 3 bedroomed dwelling following demolition of existing garages.

12 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 125 - 132)

13 Date of the Next Meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held at 
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 15 January 2019, in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall.





 
Committee and Date

South Planning Committee

18 December 2018

SOUTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2018
2.00  - 5.11 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Linda Jeavons
Email:  linda.jeavons@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257716

Present 
Councillor David Evans (Chairman)
Councillors David Turner (Vice Chairman), Andy Boddington, Gwilym Butler, Simon Harris, 
Nigel Hartin, Richard Huffer, Madge Shineton, Robert Tindall, Michael Wood and 
Tina Woodward

32 Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence.

33 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the South Planning Committee held on 23 
October 2018 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

34 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions or petitions received.

35 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

With reference to planning application 18/03579/FUL, Councillor David Turner 
declared that he was well acquainted with two adjacent landowners and would leave 
the room and take no part in the consideration of this item.

With reference to planning application 18/04768/TPO, Councillor Robert Tindall 
declared that he was a member of the Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership.

With reference to planning application 18/04768/TPO, Councillor David Turner 
declared that he was a member of The Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership and The 



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 20 November 2018

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 2

Shropshire Hills AONB Management Board.  He confirmed that he had taken no part 
in any discussion relating to this application. 

36 Change in Order of Business 

RESOLVED: That item No. 7, Proposed Residential Development Land East of 
Shaw Lane, Albrighton, Shropshire (18/03579/FUL) be taken as the next item of 
business.

37 Proposed Residential Development Land East Of Shaw Lane, Albrighton, 
Shropshire (18/03579/FUL) 

(In accordance with his declaration at Minute No. 35, Councillor David Turner left the 
room during consideration 
[...]
 out in the Schedule of Additional Letters.

(At this juncture, the meeting adjourned at 03:30 pm and reconvened at 03:45 pm.)

40 The Cottage Nordley Bridgnorth Shropshire WV16 4SX 18/04281/FUL 

The Principal Planner introduced the application and with reference to the drawings 
displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations.  

Members had undertaken a site visit the previous day and had viewed the site and 
had assessed the impact of a proposal on the surrounding area.

Members noted the additional information as set out in the Schedule of Additional 
Letters circulated prior to the meeting.

Ms H Woolley, a local resident, spoke against the proposal in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

Mrs J Madeley, on behalf of Astley Abbotts Parish Council, spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Christian Lea, local Ward 
Councillor, made a statement and then left the table, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item.  During his statement, the following points were raised:

 Both he and the other local Ward Councillor, William Parr, had concerns 
regarding the demolition of the cottage;

 The proposal was contrary to SAMDev Plan policy MD7a, which states that 
replacement dwellings should not be considerably larger than the original 
footprint.  The outbuildings do not form part of the original footprint and so the 
proposed dwelling represented an overall increase of 60%;

 The proposed dwelling would be the largest property in the immediate area 
and so would be out of scale and would overshadow other properties;

 Replacement dwellings should occupy the original footprint;



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 20 November 2018

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 2
[...]
anted.

(At this juncture, the Chairman returned and took the Chair.)

42 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED:

That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 20 
November 2018 be noted.

43 Date of the Next Meeting 

RESOLVED:

That it be noted that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held 
at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 18 December 2018 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 



Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773

Committee and date

South Planning Committee

18 December 2018

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 18/02384/FUL Parish: Hope Bagot 

Proposal: Erection of affordable dwelling and installation of septic tank (revised scheme)

Site Address: Proposed Affordable Dwelling North Of Jays Farm, Hope Bagot, 
Shropshire  

Applicant: Mr Rupert Burton-Bowen

Case Officer: Trystan Williams email: planningdmsw@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 358987 - 274005

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2018  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

Recommendation: Grant permission subject to prior completion of a Section 106 to ensure the 
dwelling remains ‘affordable’ in perpetuity, and to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Planning Committee – 18 December 2018 Proposed Affordable Dwelling North Of Jays 
Farm, Hope Bagot, Shropshire  

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL
1.1 This application seeks full planning permission to erect a single-storey ‘affordable’ 

dwelling for occupation by a named individual in local housing need. It is also 
proposed to form a vehicle parking/turning area, and to install a septic tank and 
soakaways for foul drainage. The dwelling would have a rectangular floor plan, and 
wo
[...]
usal: 
 1. It is acknowledged that the proposed development would contribute to the rural 
economy and to the role of Shropshire as a tourist destination to stay. However these benefits 
are considered to be outweighed by the harm the openness of the Green Belt and be at odds 
with one of the five purposes of the Green Belt, namely safeguarding the countryside from 
encroachment. No very special circumstances have been demonstrated or exist that would be 
of sufficient weight to justify inappropriate development in the Green Belt. The development 
would therefore be contrary to the adopted Core Strategy policy CS5, SAMDev policy MD6 and 
the guidance set out in the National Planning Policy Framework Part 13.

 2. Notwithstanding the above the benefits of proposed development are considered to be 
outweighed by the environmental harm. The introduction of the structures proposed would 
appear as incongruous additions to the area and as such would result in a detrimental impact 
upon the character and appearance of the area. Accordingly, the proposed development is 
contrary to Local Plan policies CS5, CS6, CS16 & CS17 of the adopted Core Strategy and 
policies MD2, MD11, MD12 of the SAMDev and national guidance contained within the NPPF, 
in particular paragraphs 83 and 110.

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL

1.1 This is a retrospective application for the change of use of land to a glamping and 
touring caravan site and the erection of a toilet block and shower block. The details 
submitted with the application indicate 7 camping pods positioned predominantly 
along the rear (eastern) boundary of the site furthest away from the adjacent 
highway (A442).  The ablution blocks are shown to be position immediately 
adjacent the childrens play area, associated with the Public House and the internal 
access track. The touring caravans are shown to be located on land to the south of 
the Public House and the west of the proposed camping pods.     

1.2 The details submitted indicat
[...]
n highway safety, or the residual cumulative 
impacts on the road network would be severe.”

6.8.2 The access is to be afforded via a gate in the existing public house car park. The 
access onto the A442 is in existing use for the public house and is considered 
adequate. No parking plans have been submitted but there is sufficient space on 
site to provide a parking area for each pod/hut together with additional parking near 
the entrance which would cater for visitors and maintenance vehicles.

6.8.3 Given the above it is considered that the proposal is unlikely to lead to severe 
highway safety impacts and it is located in a relatively accessible location in terms 
of accessing the settlements wider facilities and services on foot.  

6.9 Other Issues
6.9.1 The applicant states that he has applied to the Camping and Caravanning Club for 

an Exemption Certificate this would enable the land subject of the application to be 
used for the siting of up to 5 caravans and 10 tents. Regardless of the outcome of 
this application i.e. whether or not it is approved or refused, should a Certificate be 
granted by such an exempted organisation planning permission would not be 
required. 

6.9.2 The accommodation structures are relatively lightweight however, they are 
proposed to be stationed on the site for most of the year and therefore do not 
comprise temporary structures.

7.0 CONCLUSION
7.1 It is acknowledged that the proposed development would contribute to the rural 

economy and to the role of Shropshire as a tourist destination to stay. However 
these benefits are considered to be outweighed by the harm the openness of the 
Green Belt and be at odds with one of the five purposes of the Green Belt, namely 
safeguarding the countryside from encroachment. No very special circumstances 
have been demonstrated or exist that would be of sufficient weight to justify 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt. The development would therefore be 
contrary to the adopted Core Strategy policy CS5, SAMDev policy MD6 and the 
guidance set out in the National Planning Policy Framework Part 13.



Planning Committee – 18 December 2018 Royal Oak, Alveley, Bridgnorth, Shropshire, 
WV15 6LL

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773

7.2 Notwithstanding the above the benefits of proposed development are considered to 
be outweighed by the environmental harm. The introduction of the structures 
proposed would appear as incongruous additions to the area and as such would 
result in a detrimental impact upon the character and appearance of the area. 
Accordingly, the proposed development is contrary to Local Plan policies CS5, 
CS6, CS16 & CS17 of the adopted Core Strategy and policies MD2, MD11, MD12 
of the SAMDev and national guidance contained within the NPPF, in particular 
paragraphs 83 and 110.

8.0 Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

8.1 Risk Management

There are two principal risks associated with this recommendation as follows:

 As with any planning decision the applicant has a right of appeal if they 
disagree with the decision and/or the imposition of conditions. Costs can be 
awarded irrespective of the mechanism for hearing the appeal, i.e. written 
representations, hearing or inquiry.

 The decision may be challenged by way of a Judicial Review by a third 
party. The courts become involved when there is a misinterpretation or 
misapplication of policy or some breach of the rules of procedure or the 
principles of natural justice. However their role is to review the way the 
authorities reach decisions, rather than to make a decision on the planning 
issues themselves, although they will interfere where the decision is so 
unreasonable as to be irrational or perverse. Therefore they are concerned 
with the legality of the decision, not its planning merits. A challenge by way 
of Judicial Review must be made a) promptly and b) in any event not later 
than six weeks after the grounds to make the claim first arose.

Both of thes

Minutes of the meeting


 
Committee and Date

South Planning Committee

12 February 2019

SOUTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2018
2.00  - 4.45 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Linda Jeavons
Email:  linda.jeavons@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257716

Present 
Councillor David Evans (Chairman)
Councillors David Turner (Vice Chairman), Andy Boddington, Gwilym Butler, Simon Harris, 
Nigel Hartin, Richard Huffer, Madge Shineton, Robert Tindall, Michael Wood and 
Tina Woodward

44 Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence.

45 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the South Planning Committee held on 20 
November 2018 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

46 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions or petitions received.

47 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.  

With reference to planning applications 18/02384/FUL and 18/03312/OUT, Councillor 
Robert Tindall declared that he was a member of the Shropshire Hills AONB 
Partnership.  He confirmed that he had taken no part in any discussion relating to 
these applications.

With reference to planning applications 18/02384/FUL and 18/03312/OUT, Councillor 
David Turner declared that he was a member of The Shropshire Hills AONB 
Partnership and The Shropshire Hills AONB Management Board.  He confirmed that 
he had taken no part in any discussion relating to these applications. 



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 18 December 2018

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 2

48 Proposed Affordable Dwelling North Of Jays Farm, Hope Bagot, Shropshire 
(18/02384/FUL) 

The Principal Planner introduced the application and with reference to the drawings 
displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations.   

Members had undertaken a site visit the previous day and had viewed the site and 
had assessed the impact of a proposal on the surrounding area.

Mr P Robson, on behalf of the objectors, spoke against the proposal in accordance 
with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Richard Huffer, local Ward 
Councillor, made a statement in which he made reference to the ongoing concerns 
expressed by local residents.  He then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item.  

Mr J Bryan, the agent, spoke for the proposal in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted plans and noted the 
comments of all speakers.  Members considered the proposal to be sustainable and 
in-keeping with the area and unanimously supported the application.

RESOLVED:

That, as per the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be granted, subject 
to completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to ensure the dwelling remains 
affordable in perpetuity and the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 

49 Land To The South East Of Hemford, Bromlow, Minsterley, Shropshire 
(18/03312/OUT) 

The Principal Planner introduced the application and with reference to the drawings 
displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations.  

Members had undertaken a site visit the previous day and had viewed the site and 
had assessed the impact of a proposal on the surrounding area.

Councillor P Davies, representing Worthen with Shelve Parish Council, spoke 
against the proposal in accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees.

Mr N Williams, the agent, spoke for the proposal in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted plans and noted the 
comments of all speakers.  In response to questions, the Principal Planner explained 
that this was an outline application with all matters, except for access, reserved for 



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 18 December 2018

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 3

later approval.  Matters relating to scale and appearance, would include 
consideration of the number of bedrooms, and this would be a matter assessed at 
the Reserved Matters stage.  

RESOLVED:

That, as per the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be granted, subject 
to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 

50 Royal Oak, Alveley, Bridgnorth, Shropshire, WV15 6LL (18/03476/FUL) 

The Principal Planner introduced the application and with reference to the drawings 
displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations.  

Members had undertaken a site visit that morning and had viewed the site and had 
assessed the impact of a proposal on the surrounding area.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Tina Woodward, local Ward 
Councillor, made a statement and then left the table, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item.  During her statement, the following points were raised:

 She recognised the work that had been undertaken to improve the public 
house over recent years by the current owner. The pub had taken its place 
within the community and the wider area as a place to go and enjoy a drink 
and food;

 The development outside the main building had continued, with the addition of 
glamping pods, benches and also touring caravans which proliferated during 
the summer months.  In her view, and that of objectors, a couple of caravans 
appeared to have remained on site for months and had been both occupied 
and unoccupied;

 This retrospective application had caused concern locally as the land is 
classed as Green Belt which is governed by planning constraints;

 It had not been an easy decision to reach but, on balance, she supported the 
recommendation to refuse.  However, if Members were minded to support the 
application she recommended the following:

 A reduced number of pods in a style more in-keeping with a rural area. 
Pods to be stained timber, no brightly coloured paint to be used and to 
be less sprawled out across the site;

 Native hedge planting and improvements made to increase screening 
within the site;

 Appropriate site licences to ensure seasonal use only;
 Conditions to control noise, including music outside of normal working 

hours;
 Conditions to control lighting and to include low level lighting on site.

In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted plans and noted the 
comments of all speakers.  Members considered that the very special circumstances 



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 18 December 2018

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 4

had not been established and that, without prejudice to the decision made on any re-
application, Officers should guide the applicant on their options.  Members suggested 
that the pods should be grouped more closely with the pub building and be less 
sprawled out across the site, a more robust landscaping scheme should be 
introduced, and a more in-depth case to be submitted as to why the applicant 
considered the development would be needed to sustain the public house.  Members 
also required more information in relation to the management of the pods and would 
want them tied to the pub business.

RESOLVED:

That, as per the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be refused for the 
following reasons:

 It is acknowledged that the proposed development would contribute to the rural 
economy and to the role of Shropshire as a tourist destination to stay. However 
these benefits are considered to be outweighed by the harm the openness of 
the Green Belt and be at odds with one of the five purposes of the Green Belt, 
namely safeguarding the countryside from encroachment. No very special 
circumstances have been demonstrated or exist that would be of sufficient 
weight to justify inappropriate development in the Green Belt. The development 
would therefore be contrary to the adopted Core Strategy policy CS5, SAMDev 
policy MD6 and the guidance set out in the National Planning Policy Framework 
Part 13.

 Notwithstanding the above the benefits of proposed development are 
considered to be outweighed by the environmental harm. The introduction of the 
structures proposed would appear as incongruous additions to the area and as 
such would result in a detrimental impact upon the character and appearance of 
the area. Accordingly, the proposed development is contrary to Local Plan 
policies CS5, CS6, CS16 & CS17 of the adopted Core Strategy and policies 
MD2, MD11, MD12 of the SAMDev and national guidance contained within the 
NPPF, in particular paragraphs 83 and 110.

(At this juncture, the meeting adjourned at 03.18 pm and reconvened at 03.26 pm)

51 Barn South West Of The Grove, Ashford Bowdler, Shropshire (18/03585/FUL) 

The Principal Planner introduced the application and with reference to the drawings 
displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations.  

Members had undertaken a site visit on a previous occasion and had viewed the site 
and had assessed the impact of a proposal on the surrounding area.

Ms E Davies, a local resident, spoke against the proposal in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

Councillor M James, Chairman – Ashford Bowler Parish Meeting, spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 18 December 2018

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 5

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Viv Parry, local Ward 
Councillor, made a statement and then left the table, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item.  During her statement, the following points were raised:

 She expressed concerns regarding the rear windows and the impact of 
overlooking on the property to the rear;

 She had previously requested that the garage be single story but the height of 
the garage had only been reduced by one metre;

 The left hand side of the barn sat right on the edge of the road and this would 
dominate the view as you approach it when entering the village;

 She expressed concerns regarding the culvert, which ran the length of the 
village and would not be able to cope with anything extra discharging into it; 
and

 It was a pre-cursor attempt at creating two dwellings.

Mr J Hicks, the agent, spoke for the proposal in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.  In response to questions from 
Members he confirmed that the proposal was for a single dwelling.

In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted drawings and noted the 
comments of all speakers.  Members noted that Shropshire Council’s Drainage 
Consultants had raised no concerns and, if granted, appropriate drainage conditions 
would be attached.  

RESOLVED:

That, as per the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be granted, subject 
to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 

52 Barn South West Of The Grove, Ashford Bowdler, Shropshire (18/03586/LBC) 

The Principal Planner introduced the application and with reference to the drawings 
displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations.  

Members had undertaken a site visit on a previous occasion and had viewed the site 
and had assessed the impact of a proposal on the surrounding area.

RESOLVED:

That, as per the Officer’s recommendation, Listed Building Consent be granted, 
subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 

53 Spicers Hall Caravan Park, Spicers Hall Farm, Digbeth Lane. Claverley. 
Wolverhampton (18/04206/FUL) 

The Principal Planner introduced the application and with reference to the drawings 
displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations.  



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 18 December 2018

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 6

Members had undertaken a site visit that morning and had viewed the site and had 
assessed the impact of a proposal on the surrounding area.

Mr A Reade, representing Claverley PreservationSociety, spoke against the proposal 
in accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

Councillor R Cotham, representing Claverley Parish Council, spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Tina Woodward, local Ward 
Councillor, made a statement and then left the table, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item.  During her statement, the following points were raised:

 Concerns had been expressed locally and objections made to this application, 
which would, if granted, introduce light into an area where historically there 
had been none.  This had also been highlighted by Shropshire Council’s 
Conservation team who considered the proposed lighting to be inappropriate 
because of its harmful impact upon the setting of Listed Buildings in the 
vicinity and also because of the erosion of the rural character of Claverley’s 
Conservation Area.  The access track abuts the Conservation Area and is not 
in the Conservation Area, so one could only assume that Shropshire Council’s 
Conservation had taken this into account when making their response. She 
agreed with the comments of SC Conservation;

 Highways had also raised concern regarding the visual impact of the proposed 
lights;

 The applicant’s agent had submitted further information which indicated that 
many units were mostly intensively used at weekends and for holidays and 
short breaks.  She questioned if the intention was not so much for residential 
in its nature but tourism based, which would suggest that there would be times 
when the track would not be utilised that frequently in off-peak times, eg winter 
months.  She recognised that holiday makers may be less acquainted with the 
access track than residents might be;

 She had also noted that the agent, on behalf of the applicant, had indicated 
that the lights could be reduced in height to 0.5 metres in height, which, in her 
opinion, could potentially lessen the impact of the lighting, as would the 
reduction of frequency of lights and the introduction of increased evergreen 
Holly planting in the proposed hedges, particularly in sections where the lights 
were proposed to be located.  Also, maintaining the hedges at a reasonable 
height and lights being switched off after 11.30 pm could further benefit the 
screening affect and so be less intrusive.   If granted, she welcomed 
conditions to reflect the above.  

Mr P Dowd, the agent, spoke for the proposal in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.  In response to comments 



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 18 December 2018

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 7

from Members, the agent confirmed the applicant’s willingness to accept any 
appropriate conditions to control lighting.

In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted plans and noted the 
comments of all speakers.  

RESOLVED:

That, as per the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be granted, subject 
to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report and the following additional 
conditions;

1) Nothwithstanding the details shown on the lighting bollard design drawing, the 
maximum height of the lighting bollards above ground level shall be 0.5 metre, 
in accordance with the email from the agent dated 16th October 2018.

Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area.

2) Prior to the lighting bollards being first brought into use an activation control 
system for the bollard lights, to ensure that they are only activated by vehicles 
and pedestrians using the access road and are extinguished when there are 
no users of the road, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The lighting bollards shall thereafter be operated in 
accordance with the approved activation control system.

Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area and to minimise the 
emission of light in the dusk to dawn period.   

54 Garages North Of Mynd View, Craven Arms, Shropshire (18/04776/FUL) 

(At this juncture, the Vice Chairman, Councillor David Turner, took the Chair.)

The Principal Planner introduced the application and with reference to the drawings 
displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations.  

Members had undertaken a site visit the previous day and had viewed the site and 
had assessed the impact of a proposal on the surrounding area.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor David Evans, local Ward 
Councillor, made a statement and then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item.  During his statement, the following points were raised:

 These garages were once owned by South Shropshire Housing, who have 
sold off 90% of garages in Craven Arms;

 This area requires improvement and tidying;
 Both the Parish Council and neighbouring property owners have expressed 

support for this application;



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 18 December 2018

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 8

 The neighbouring property owners have been consulted and in response to 
their comments two windows to the rear will be obscure glazed;

 The garden runs the full width of the building and will accommodate a bin 
store, garage and parking for an additional vehicle.  There is also a free car 
park opposite; and

 He supported a dwelling on this derelict site and recommended approval.

In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted plans and noted the 
comments of all speakers.  Members noted that there was a children’s play area 
nearby that would be available to the occupants of the dwelling to supplement the 
amenity space within the application site; that the effect of the proposed dwelling on 
neighbour amenity would not be materially different to that of existing adjacent 
dwellings; considered that the proposal would maximise the use of the site and would 
be in-keeping with the area.

RESOLVED:

That, contrary to the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be granted 
subject to:

 Appropriate conditions deemed necessary by Officers; and
 The development to be carried out in accordance with the approved drawings 

and written particulars.

(At this juncture, the Chairman, Councillor David Evans, returned and took the Chair.)

55 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED:

That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 18 
December 2018 be noted.

56 Date of the Next Meeting 

RESOLVED:

That it be noted that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held 
at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 15 January 2019 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


